
 

Corrigendum-1 

Date:- 18.09.2023 

Proposed Structural Repair, Renovation and Retrofitting Works of C-01 & C-02 Buildings 
at SBI’s Residential Colony Sector-13, Nerul, Navi Mumbai. 

Amendment to Clauses of RFP No. SBI/GITC/Estate/2023-24/1037 

Sr. 
No. 

RFP 
Page 
No. 

RFP 
Clause 

No. 
Existing Clause Amended Clause 

1 
Page 3 
of 154 

5  of NIT 

Date of 
availability of 

tender 
documents on 

Service 
Provider’s 
website 

  

2 
Page 3 
of 154 

 
5 (a) Technical 

Bid 

From 11.09.2023 to 
25.09.2023 Available 
at M/s e-Procurement 
Technologies Ltd., our 

Service Provider’s 
portal 

https://etender.sbi 

From 11.09.2023 to 
03.10.2023 Available at 

M/s e-Procurement 
Technologies Ltd., our 

Service Provider’s portal 
https://etender.sbi 

3 
Page 3 
of 154 

 

5 (b) Price Bid 
(shall be 

opened of only 
of those 

bidders who 
qualify as per 
clause no. 15 
of Information 
& Instructions 
to Bidders.) 

From 11.09.2023 to 
25.09.2023 Available 
at M/s e-Procurement 
Technologies Ltd., our 

Service Provider’s 
portal 

https://etender.sbi/ 

From 11.09.2023 to 
03.10.2023 Available at 

M/s e-Procurement 
Technologies Ltd., our 

Service Provider’s portal 
https://etender.sbi/ 

4 
Page 4 
of 154 

7 of NIT 

Last date & 
time for 

submission of 
EMD of tender 

document 

Up to 3.00 PM on 
25.09.2023  

Note: It is sole 
responsibility of the 

bidder to ensure 
submission of their 
EMD by stipulated 
date and time at 

specified SBI Account 
failing which they will 

not be allowed to 

Up to 3.00 PM on 
03.10.2023  

Note: It is sole 
responsibility of the bidder 
to ensure submission of 
their EMD by stipulated 

date and time at specified 
SBI Account failing which 
they will not be allowed to 
participate in E-Tendering. 
The proof of the same is to 



participate in E-
Tendering. The proof 
of the same is to be 

uploaded at 
https://etender.sbi/, 

mentioning UTR no. / 
Transaction ID. 

be uploaded at 
https://etender.sbi/, 

mentioning UTR no. / 
Transaction ID. 

5 
Page 4 
of 154 

8 of NIT 

Last date & 
time for 

submission of 
Online 

Technical Bid 
& Price Bid 

Up to 3.00 PM on 
25.09.2023 at Service 

Provider’s portal 
https://etender.sbi/SBI/ 

Up to 3.00 PM on 
03.10.2023 at Service 

Provider’s portal 
https://etender.sbi/SBI/ 

6 
Page 4 
of 154 

9 of NIT 

Date and Time 
of opening of 

Online 
Technical Bid 

3.30 PM on 
25.09.2023 

3.30 PM on 03.10.2023 

7 
Page 4 
of 154 

10 of 
NIT 

Date and Time 
of opening of 
Online Price 

Bid 

3.30 PM on 
25.09.2023 at Service 

Provider’s portal 
https://etender.sbi/SBI 

3.45 PM on 03.10.2023 at 
Service Provider’s portal 
https://etender.sbi/SBI 

8 Price Bid 
Price bid with preamble at 
top with same quantity and 

specification. 

 

Reply of queries received in pre-bid meeting 

Sr. No. Query Received Bank’s Reply 

1 Fins of Building to be repaired or 
Not  

The Fins around the building shall be 
demolished, if it is not a structural 
member. 

2 Is there any provision of ASD?  Bidder has to submit ASD as per RFP 
Clause no 4 of NIT. 

3 Structural audit certificate of the 
work 

The work is to be executed as per RFP 
specification & as directed by Bank’s 
structural consultant and in tune with IIT 
Powai structural audit report. The work 
is to be executed of highest standard as 
per RFP specifications, terms and 



conditions, so as to meet IIT audit 
requirement. Any defect pointed out 
during and after the work has to be 
rectified/ redone by contractor at his 
own risk and cost.  

4 Common Points mentioned in 
PRICE bid 

The common points mentioned in the 
preamble are mandatory and has to be 
complied with for the safe execution of 
work.  

5 Increase time of Work 
completion?  

Completion period of project will remain 
same as per RFP clause No 2 of NIT. 

6 Exemption for EMD for MSME As per RFP, there is no exemption for 
EMD. Contractor has to be submit EMD 
as per RFP clause no. 3 of NIT 

7 Is it require to submit hard copy of 
documents? 

There is no requirement to submit hard 
copy of the documents. Only digitally 
signed soft copy of the documents to be 
uploaded as mentioned in clause 14 at 
page no 16. 

8 Physical presence of vendor in 
pre-bid meeting should be 
mandatory to be participate in 
tender process. 

As per RFP, all vendor/contractor were 
invited to participate in pre-bid meeting. 
Although, it was their decision to attend 
or not.  

9 Specialized structural repair work The structural repair work required in 
the buildings are to be carried out by 
the experienced applicators of 
respective OEM’s of structural repair 
materials. 

 


